g RO

Section 106

Nota The copy account must be
authenticated by the wnitten
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
Tc the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04380108

Name of Company

Astraeus Limited

++Ne

A C O'Keefe, The Zenith Butding 268 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
M N Cropper, 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4AM TRB

A P Beveridge. 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RB

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summened-for € March 2015 pursuant

to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached)

lald before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and-trat-the-same was-done-nesordingly / N0 quorum was present at the meeting

2 giwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfsermmenedfer § March 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of end-iiai-tire-same-weos-done-aesoptgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Zenith Building, 26 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

The winding up covers the pericd from 13 May 2013 {opering of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
windling up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Softwars Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

a) To accept the Jont iquidators' final report and account,

b} To approve the joint Ilquidators' release from offica

Signed Date 0 March 2015
AlxPariners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

— ]

13/03/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Astraeus Limited
(In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 13 May 2013 To 6 March 2015

SofAf £ £
FLOATING REALISATIONS
Insurance refund 3751124
Bank interest 2,647 78
Transfer from Admintstration 613,150 14
A — 653,300 16
FLOATING COSTS
Jolnt Administrators' final fees 67,366 33
Joint Adrmimstrators' disbursement cat 128 95
Category 1 disbursements 3,787 69
Category 2 disbursements 90 55
Office Holders Remuneration 76,045 50
Payroll agent's fees 3,210 58
Legal fees 1,102 00
Legal disbursements 275
[rrecoverabie VAT 40 00
Statlonery and postage 3,322 57
Statutory advertising 169 20
Rates 3,379 71
Bank charges 200 00
Provision for bank charges 580
(158,851 73)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref dividend 100p in the £, 19/04/2014 3,83873
Unclaimed preferential dividends (3,838 73)
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsec dividend 1 86p in the £ [4 12 14] 494 457 43
(494,457 43)
0.00
e " A C O'Keefe

Page 20of2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Joint Liquidator

06 March 2015 15 20




Liquidators’
Final Report

for the period
13 May 2014 to
6 March 2015

Astraeus Limited
In Liquidation

12 March 2015

AlixPartners

When it really matters.




Astraeus Limited ~ 1o Liquidat:on (the Company)

1
1
H

o N b W N =

Contents

1  Why this report been prepared

2  Summary of information for creditors .~ - ... .

3  Progress of the Liquidation - -

4 Unreahsed assets - -

5 Investgations.. .. .. - e

6 Outcome for creditors.

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account for the period 13 May 2014 to 6 March 2015 and a
Cumulative Account for the pertod since appointment

Appendix C Time analysis for the period 13 May 2014 to 6 March 2015 and details of time spent

Appendix D. Cumulative ime analysis for the period since appointment

Appendix E. Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Appendix F Addidonal information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

AlixPartners

The Zenith Bullding

26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 B38 4500 f~ +44 (0) 161 838 4501

@ AlixPartners 2015 All nghts reserved.

www.alixpartners.com




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

11

12

13

14

i5s

16

17

Why this report been prepared

As you will be aware, Anne 0’Keefe, Alastair Beveridge and Nick Cropper {the Ligquidators) were
appointed on 13 May 2013

In accordance wath UK insolvency Legislation, when a Lhiquidation has been concluded a hquidator
must prepare an account of the liquidation and convene a final meeting of creditors, where the
final report will be laid before creditors at that meeting The final meetings were held on

6 March 2015. This report covers the period 13 May 2014 to 6 March 2015 (the Period) and this
report should be read in cenjunction with the previous reports 1ssued on 21 May 2014

{Annual Report) and the Draft Final Report dated 7 January 2015

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986

All matters in the Liquidation have now been finalised and the purpose of this report1s to provide
a final update on the progress of the Liguidation, including details of assets realised during the
Period, actions taken by the Liqmdators and detalls regarding the Liquidators’ fees and the
outcome for each class of creditor

Details of the Liquidators’ fees and costs incurred are detailed at Appendices Cto F

More information relating to the Liquidation process, Liqudators’ fees and creditors’ rights can
be found on AlixPariners’ creditor portal (http //www alixpartmersinfoportal.com) Log-in details
to access this information can be found within the covering letter you have recelved

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries 1n relation to the contents of this
report or the Liquidation generally, please contact Tanvir Miah on 0161 838 4534 or by email at
TMiah@alixpartners com or by post at AlxPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB

Liquidators’ Final Report

CVL1311




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation {the Company)

2 Summary of information for creditors
Dividend distributions
Description Agreed debt £ Total distributad £ Dividend rate
Preferential creditors 239,879 239,879 100 pence in the pound
Unsecured creditors 26,520,095 494,457 1 86 pence in the pound
Notes:

Please note that all preferential creditors were paid 1n fuil in the preceding Admimstration The
Liquidaters re-issued unbanked payments to preferential creditors and £3,839 has been paid
duning the course of the Ligurdation in final settlement of these claims

The unsecured claims’ agreement process was completed by the Liqundators and claims totalling
£26,520,095 were agreed A dividend of 1 86 pence in the pound was paid on
4 December 2014

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK Insolvency Legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence, the funds available for distribution

were split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their
claims

All distributable funds have been distributed and no further dividend wall be declared

For further information please refer to section 6 of this report.

Liquidaters Final Report
CvL1311 2




Astraeus Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

31

32

33

34

35

Progress of the Liquidation

The Liquidation has now been completed, all realisable assets have been realhised, and the
proceeds distmbuted 1n accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 A small cash balance has been
retained in respect of a provision for final bank charges in respect of dealing with cheque
cancellations and re-issues of unsecured dividend payments

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account and for the Penod,
together with a Cumulative Account for the period simnce appointment

Transfer from Administration

A surplus of £613,150 was available following the completion of the Admimstration and this was
transferred to the Liquidation account at the commencement of the Liquidation

Insurance Refund
The Liqutdators have recovered £37,511 in respect of an insurance refund
Bank Interest

Bank interest of £2,648 has been received in the Ligquidation

Liquidators' Final Repont

CVL1311




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

4 Unrealised assets

41 All assets have now been realised and the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B reflects
the position of both realisatrons achieved and payments discharged dunng the course of the
Liguidation.

Liquidators' Final Report
CVL1311 4




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

5 Investigations

51 The Liquidators have conducted investugations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders 1n Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based upon the outcorme of the
Liquidators’ investigations, there were no matters dentified that required further action

Liquidators’ Finat Report
CVL1311 5




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

The Company has no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors were owed £239,879. They received a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
on 19 April 2013 1n the preceding Admnistration. As detailed 1n section 2, a number of creditors
did not bank their cheques in the Administration and as such, were repaid in the Liquidation

Unsecured Creditors

There were 964 unsecured creditors who were owed a total of £26,520,095 They received a total
dividend of £494,457 which represented a dividend rate of 1 86 pence in the pound

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible, and in any event
must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque Any cheques which have not cleared
by 5 June 2015 will be cancelled and the proceeds will be forwarded to The Insolvency Service,
Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Monies Team, PO Box 3690, Birmingham, B2 4UY

If your cheque is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to pass before
submitting a claim to The Insolvency Service To make a claim, creditors should contact the

Insolvency Service by email at. gaips.unclaimed@insglvency.gsi gov.uk and put
“Astracus Limited” as the subject

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service 1s a routine step which requires
liquidators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends to the agency

six months after the cheques were 1ssued The agency will hold the funds for the next six years,
after which it will return any money that remains unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does
not affect creditors’ rights to claim funds after the six years has passed

As shown in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix B, the Liquidators have accrued the
sum of £6 associated with payments processing and cancellation fees relating to the
unbanked/unclaimed dividends detailed above In the event that these charges have not been
incurred by the ime any unclaimed dividends are remitted to the Insclvency Service, the balance
of the accrued charges will be paid to the Treasury Solicitor

Yours faithfully

Anne (’Keefe
Liquidator

Encs

Liquidators’ Final Report

CvL1311




Astraeus Limited - in Liguidation {the Company)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

’ Company name Astraeus Limited
: Registered number 04380108
Registered office The Zenith Butlding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Former registered office Astraeu; House, Faraday Court, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9F{J
Trading address Astraeus House, Faraday Court, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9FU
Trading names Astraeus Airlines
Liquidators’ information
| Address 18 number | Name of authorising body
' Anne Clare 0'Keefe AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 008375 Insolvency Practutioners Assoqation
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
Alastair Bevendge AlxPartners, 10 Fleet Place, London, 008991 Insolvency Practhiioners Assoctation
EC4M 7RB
Nick Cropper aniaa;t;;rs, 10 Fleet Place, London, 009434 Insolvency Practtioners Assoctation

The Liqudators were appointed on 13 May 2013 following the filing of form 2 34B - Notice of move from
Admimstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Ligmidation with the Registrar of Companies

Creditors approved in the preceding Administration that any act required or authorised to be done by the
Liquidators may be dene by all or any one or more of them Any reference to the Liquidators should be
read as the Jjoint Liquidators

Liquidators’ Final Report
CvL1311 7




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 13 May 2014
to 6 March 2015 and a Cumulative Account for the period

since appointment

Floating charge assets

Receipts

Insurance refund

Transfer from Administration
Bankinterest

Unbanked preferential dividend

Payments
Joint Administrators’ final fees and disbursements
Joint Liquidators’ fees
Category 1 disbursaments
Stationeryand postage
Storage costs
Statutory advertising
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying and pnnting
Legal fees and disbursements
Payroll agent's fees
Rates
Bank charges
Prowision for final bank charges

Irrecoverable VAT

Distributions
Preferential creditors
Employees, 100p/£, 19/04/2014
Unsecured creditors
1 86p/E, 4/12/2014

Balance of floating charge assets

Period Cumulative
£ £

- 37,511

- 613,150

90 2,648
3,839 3,839
3,929 657,148

- 67,495

- 76,046

4,720 6,117
831 891
102 27

- 91

- 1,105

1,595 3,211
3,380 3,380
184 200

6 6

40 40
(10,918} {158,853)
3,839 3,839
494,457 494,457
{498,296) (498,236)
(505,286) -

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the Receipts and Payments Account should

follow those used in any pnor statement of affairs (SOA) or estimated outcome statement.

The S50A was not provided by the Company's directors and therefore 2 companson by category cannot be

made

Liquidators’ Final Report
CvLi31l




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix C. Time analysis for the period 13 May 2014 to 6 March 2015
and details of time spent

‘The Liquidators’ time costs for the Period are £37,403 This represents 152 hours at an average rate of
£246 per hour A Time Analysis for the Period which provides details of the costs incurred by activity and
by staff grade is provided below

Liguidation

eplayee 1razetbaury

fanumzratay foeagerimze

Parmepsf Goreelar BARIANQSRNaN AHEGAle 3NNV ERREEL]

Swatagy and control 19 o5 4 pE ¥ ) L
Swtisery dutles p1 | o M M0 54
Cana acdemind carvtion o3 Ee) 1o TR s
Aincntig bad Bwry .1 oA ox 1re 1) pa--8 ) i
Wtiral Sttt tation o L2 42 18080 s
Raattoien of ktwdy (aating charge

Agset accountng end adminlstraton L5 L) s L s
Cradrs

Crafier fdxine oz (X} s L4 154 45100 p
Cradiver swangy 02 [+ o o
Recpartirg to crollios. 14 14 L3 LY 139 aanm i)
Crulttar mesting L2 ) LF] ¥ ) (7 1180 $713
Lttt vorrnites - a w 0808 e
Secured cradiion [ 5] [1] 080 100
Urnecured crediiors a1 i3] 11 (&) s LS X nr
Erplen (1] 11 14 4 15050 o7
Sharahalders aad sthar ctabuhaldary o3 " L] 4o

1

Totsly 34 LX) 413 M 1 25 34784580 ko

Claims’ agreement code

Empicyte ZradelnoLsa}

Fartner/ sirectar  Fevarasiaciate Auccnlefarays!

Farymey sl coctrgl o1 a3 a0 e
Casa sidmisiriratfor: 12 a2 fr T ] i1
intzrnal decumentyd sn ay 14 L7 4300 L
Creditors

Crofter galeg 18 135 w3 EATI B0 14
Crediter sirutagy m e .| 235
Peporing v creditors L o8 11m e
Ungarnrad grefitars o4 .81 1 [-L)] e AEELED m
Bregd wryum - 1 o4 LX) LAFLE0 -]
b Y A oA 415 163 E_ 1350458 234

Liqurdators’ Final Report
CvL1311 9




Astraeus Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)}

Pnnapal areas of achvity dunng the Penod are discussed in further detail below

¢+  Adminstration and planning - tme has been incurred implementng and momtoring the case
strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Case related
treasury and support time is also recorded here

s  Creditors - time has been incurred preparing statutory reports Time has also been spent dealing with
employee claims and employment tribunal matters

e Claims’ agreement work - Time has been spent reviewing and agreeing the claims of the unsecured
crechtors Work in respect of calculating the dividend and making the final distnbution 1s recorded in
this section

A Cumulative Time Analysis for the peniod since appointment providing detals of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade since the Liquidators’ appointment is attached at Appendix D

Liquidators’ Final Report
CVL1311 10




Astraeus Limited - 1in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix D. Cumulative time analysis for the period since appointment

Liquidation

Erelt e maze sk

Aucrdgersie der

Farer! Seecizr favenanizhdte fzizzawfasahlt Tam Lt T £ [

Seratagy sed coodrsl 4 ns 153508
Sonery hulles oA L 1] [ 2 &t 1L suoe i
Cusnadminhivration A T3 - " pL e m
dermuscd ng snd wrsnanry 14 (L] “us (=1 ] a3rLse EL- g
tavier i docasrencs fioa o1 14 3 e 451808 ns
Investigaiions
Cirecier conduct reparis o2 o4 [ ' » 5 53
harn! detarnontsen or i -~ saoe ™
i
Reafteation of acmts fhed charge :
Agpat untiSeason s vl uawon . o . *a Supo 0
Baalixatten of ersety Deating corgs
st $athonh EW Mg OF - - ay 11700 L]
Aasat |cdatffeatloan and ol uation ok [ &} ¥ 112900 (]
Mt acopmiting sl pctindxbrution aa a3 IV} 7 b U] o7
Creditors
Crwtinor daleg a2 s nr o =a TR0 I
Intrral docuransrion a2 [ L] 400 (]
Craiosr swamgy [T LT a0 -7
#cpariing te crmditets 14 14 “ a“ [11) 4330 L)
Lrediier mputing L ed iy s 1ime M
Creditors” commi ee 20 £ 0 E-
Secwed crediwes [ 24 ar 08 ma
Prelarantsl cradtions LY . ar M so08 >y
Mimacared crodlien [} L2 ] it .~ s 3520534 m
- 12 - 14 or TSR0 e
Susrsholders and ot stakshatders LV} [ ] a0 L
Yotals 7] 44 1218 s 273 B3I m

£ms b0 raTelr 2artt

favzearasze Zierage-pecer
Fi-merfarens Serizrazssiate Amzzatiamalat Zuzpaet 2,19 newr

Brategy aad contrel L] *"” maos 2
Casa sdwinisyation i1 1z 00 10
Actmun ng and Tex1uny -5 - os .. [:F ] 154
HArRal Secwiireat s » ] 700 m
Creditars

Creditor claime. . pL 1) s ins ITATERE =
Credimr siratagy LA ] 8 a 31300 3
Raporing ts creditors (1] s -]
Prodarend 3| cradicars. LS " B o
Unzacured crafoncs o4 13 s o4 L 131530 w
Drpleer or “” oL rr LETLOD "y
Tutsh [ 3 s me 1748 2733000 .

Liquidators’ Final Report
CVL1311 1




Astraeus Limited - in Liqudation (the Company)

Appendix E. Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

Fees

Where a company which 15 in administration moves into hiquidation under paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986, and the admimstrator becomes the liguidator, the basis of fees fixed in the
administration automatically applies 1n the subsequent hquidation The basis agreed 1n this case 15 by
reference to the time properly spent by the Liquidators and their staff on matters arising in the
Liqguidation

Fees totalhing £76,046 plus disbursements of £7,370 have been drawn durng the course of the
Liquidation

Disbursements

The Liquidators cenfirm that the following category 2 disbursements have been drawn

+ Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying

=  Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour

Information in relation to the Liquidators’ policy on staffing. the use of sub contracters, payment of
disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by staff grade is attached at Appendix F

Liquidators’ Final Report
CvLiin 12




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below 15 AlixPartners’ policy 1n relation to
+« staffallocation and the use of sub-contractors,
+ professional advisors, and

e disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Liquidators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the speafic requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a partner, an assoctate director or a senior associate, an associate and
an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and
the expenence requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades
may be allocated 1o meet the demands of the case The Liquidators’ charge-out rate schedule overleaf
provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, hme spent by their treasury departmentn relation to speafic tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts on an assignment is charged but secretanal time 1s
only recovered if a large block of time is 1incurred, eg report compilation and distribution

The following services have been provided on this assignment by an external sub-contractor

Employee clalm processing Payco ERA Lumited Hourly rate 3211

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Liguidators have used the professional adwvisor listed below. The Liguidators have
also indicated alongside the basis of their fee arrangement with them whach is subject to review on a
regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

HBJ G?teley LLP (lega_] ad-vn:e) i Hourly rate and djsi:msemt;nts

The Liquidators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisor’s experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement wath them

Liquidators' Fina) Report
VL1311 13




Astraeus Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically 1dentifiable to the case eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by the Liguidators and their staff will also be chargeable

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. Those incurred

have been drawn in accordance with the approval given at the meeting held by correspondence in the
preceding Admimstration and are detailed in Appendix E

Charge-out rates

A schedule of AhxPartners charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2014 is detailed
below Time s charged by partners and case staff in units of six minutes

Rates post
Description £ 1 April 2014
Parmer 1 595
Partner 540
Director 520
Assoaate director 440
Senior associate 390
Assocate 330
Analyst 280
Junlor analyst 200
Senjor treasury associate 230
Treasury associate 155
Treasury analyst 100
Support 84

Liqutdators' Final Report
CVL1311 14




